

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**Supreme Court No. 20190230
Rolette Co. Court No. 40-2019-CV-00104**

Darrel Gustafson,)
)
Plaintiff and Appellee,)
)
vs.)
)
Linus Poitra, Raymond Poitra, and any and)
all others in possession of the property)
described in the Complaint,)
)
Defendants and Appellants.)
)

APPEAL FROM THE *JUDGMENT*, DATED JUNE 10, 2019, BY THE HONORABLE JUDGE ANTHONY SWAIN BENSON, NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, ROLETTE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, CASE NO. 40-2019-CV-00104

BRIEF OF APPELLEE DARREL GUSTAFSON

David J. Smith #06610
Tyler J. Malm #07575
Smith Porsborg Schweigert
Armstrong Moldenhauer & Smith
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
Attorneys for Darrel Gustafson, Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....¶1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS¶2

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....¶6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT IT HAD SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION FOR THIS EVICTION ON NON-INDIAN FEE LAND LOCATED WITHIN THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES OF THE TURTLE MOUNTAIN INDIAN RESERVATION.....¶8

A. THE GENERAL RULE SUPPORTING SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....¶9

B. APPLICATION OF THE TWO MONTANA EXCEPTIONS¶12

CONCLUSION¶18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE¶19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE¶20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Fredricks v. Fredricks, 2016 ND 234, 888 N.W.2d 177 ¶¶7, 8, 10-13, 15

Gustafson v. Estate of Poitra, 2011 ND 150, 800 N.W.2d 150 ¶¶2, 8, 14

Gustafson v. Poitra, 2018 ND 202, 916 N.W.2d 804 ¶¶2, 7, 10, 11, 17

Gustafson v. Poitra, 2008 ND 159, 755 N.W.2d 479 ¶2

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) ¶¶6, 10, 12

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., Inc., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)
..... ¶¶8-11, 15, 17

Watford City Lodging LLC v. Mishkin, 2019 ND 136, 927 N.W.2d 860 ¶11, 16

CONSTITUTIONS:

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 8 ¶8

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 27-05-06 ¶8

N.D.C.C. § 47-32 ¶11

N.D.C.C. § 47-32-04 ¶11
